
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 6th February 2012 
at 5.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Children's 

Services and Learning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet Member for 

Environment and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for 

Resources, Leisure and 
Culture 

Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 

 
 (QUORUM – 2) 

 
 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by 
the Council, except for those matters which are 
reserved for decision by the full Council and planning 
and licensing matters which are dealt with by 
specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B of 
the agenda). Interested members of the public may, 
with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on request or 
from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly basis and 
provides details of all the key executive decisions to 
be made in 
[...]
MENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Reform of Council Housing Finance is nearing its conclusion with final 
notifications expected from DCLG by the end of January 2012.  This report provides 
an update on the latest on the self-financing proposals since the report to Council in 
November 2011.  The change to self-financing is a very welcome development and 
will significantly improve the future financial resources for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA).   

The new system will definitely start from April 2012.  This means that the budgets for 
2012/13 have been prepared on a self-financing basis.  The budget update for 
2011/12 is based on the current subsidy system.  There is also a requirement to 
prepare and publish a 30 year HRA business plan. 

This report therefore sets out the HRA business plan for the period 2012/13 to 
2041/42, the detailed capital budget for 2011/12 to 2015/16 and the revenue budgets 
for 2011/12 and 2012/13.  This includes the proposed increases in rents, service 
charge and other charges to council tenants from April 2012. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

 (i) To consider the report and agree that the following 
recommendations be made to Council at the meeting on 15 February 
2012. 

COUNCIL 

 (i) To thank Tenant Association Representatives for their input to the 
capital and revenue budget setting process and to note their views 
as set out in this report. 

 (ii) Following the completion of the full financial assessment of the 
changes to target rents approved by Council on 16 November 2011 
to: 

• Confirm that the target rent for houses will be increased by 
5%, 

• Approve a further reduction in the target rent for flats of 0.06% 
(giving a total reduction of 2.96%) so that the overall average 
target rent for all dwellings remains unchanged, 

• Approve the indexing of the £2.00 factor in the individual 

Agenda Item 4



 2

property rent restructuring calculation by RPI plus 0.5% from 
2001/02 and the phased implementation of the amended 
calculation in equal instalments between 2013/14 and 
2015/16 

• Confirm that from 2 April 2012, all new tenants will be charged 
the target rent for the property they move into. 

• Confirm that in all other respects, rents should be set using 
the Governments Rent Restructuring regime. 

 (iii) To agree that, with effect from the 2 April 2012, the current average 
weekly dwelling rent figure of £69.73 should increase by 7.54%, 
which equates to an average increase of £5.26 per week, and to 
approve the following to calculate this increase: 

  • That the percentage increase applied to all dwelling rents 
should be 6.1%, equivalent to an increase of £4.25 per week; 
and 

• That the rent restructuring component of the increase should 
follow the arrangements set out in recommendation (ii) above, 
giving an increase in average rent levels of 1.44% (£1.01 per 
week) and  

to note that: 

• The total percentage increase in individual rents will vary 
according to the restructured rent of their property  

 (iv) To approve the following weekly service charges from 2 April 2012 
based on the full cost recovery approach agreed by Council in 
November 2011: 

• Digital TV £0.42 (unchanged from 2011/12) 

• Concierge £1.20 (increased by £0.08 from 2011/12) 

• Tower Block Wardens £4.97 (reduced by £0.14 from 2011/12) 

 (v) To note that the service charges in supported accommodation will 
not change from 2 April 2012 but that these will be reviewed in the 
spring of 2012 in consultation with tenants, with any changes taking 
effect from October 2012, 

 (vi) Subject to consultation with tenants, to approve the introduction of a 
new cleaning charge for walk up blocks of £0.91 per week, the start 
date for which will be agreed with tenants 

 (vii) To agree that the charges for garages and parking spaces for 
2012/13 should be increased by 5.6% in line with the increase in RPI 
used in the calculation of the increase in average rents. 

 (viii) To approve the increase in minimum HRA balances to £2M. 

 (ix) To approve the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates as 
set out in the attached Appendix 1. 

 (x) To approve the revised Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Programme set out in Appendix 2. 



 3

 (xi) To approve the 30 year capital and revenue business plans set out 
in appendices 4 and 5 

 (xii) To approve the principles underlying capital spending plans that 
have been included in the business plan as set out in appendix 6 

 (xiii) To note the HRA business planning assumptions set out in appendix 
7. 

 (xiv) To note that rental income and service charge payments will be paid 
by tenants over a 48 week period. 

 (xv) To note the intention to develop a HRA efficiency programme during 
2012/13 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Council’s Constitution sets out the process to be followed in preparing the 
Council’s budget. This process includes a requirement for the Executive to 
formally submit their budget proposals for the forthcoming year to Council.  
The budget proposals in this report cover the HRA revenue budget and 
capital programme. 

2. The introduction of the new self-financing regime for HRA finances from April 
2012 brings with it a requirement for long term business planning.  This report 
also sets out in financial terms the HRA business plan for the next 30 years.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. The proposals in this report follow the principles established in the report 
approved by Council in November 2011 and are consistent with the views of 
tenant representatives expressed at various meetings during the preparations 
for HRA self-financing.  Alternative options are not therefore supported. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

4. The HRA records all the income and expenditure associated with the 
provision and management of Council owned homes in the City.  This account 
funds a significant range of services to over 18
[...]
2 has been reduced by £776,000 principally due to an 
11% reduction in the number of voids, coupled with a 2% reduction in the 
average price (£440,000) and a 4.5% reduction in the average costs of a 
responsive repair (£289,000).   

29. The proposed budget for 2012/13 is £10.178M.  This budget includes a one-
off provision of £172,000 to meet the costs of a 53 week year.  It will fund 
53,200 responsive repair orders and works to 1,260 voids. 

 Programme repairs 

30. The proposed budget for 2012/13 is £4.694M, which is £533,000 less than in 
2011/12 because the budget for gas boiler replacement is now in the capital 
programme.  

 Supervision and Management 

31. The budget for 2011/12 now includes an extra £450,000 to fund the mobile 
working project.  This includes the budget carry-forward of £250,000 agreed 
by Council in July 2011 and the transfer of £200,000 from capital to revenue. 

32. The proposed budget for 2012/13 is £18.767M.  This includes £230,000 to 
fund the proposed new cleaning service to walk-up blocks, an extra provision 
of £290,000 for bad debts to reflect possible problems arising from the 
reduction in welfare benefits, a provision of £400,000 in case there is a need 
to make a contribution to the deficit on the heating account and a provision of 
£100,000 for other service developments such as tackling the health 
inequalities in some of our estates and enhancing skills opportunities for our 
tenants which includes working in partnership with local universities.  

 Dwelling Rent Income 

33. The additional income of £312,000 in 2011/12 is principally due to a lower 
level of voids coupled with lower Right-To-Buy sales. 

34. For 2012/13 rents have been calculated using the basis set out in 
recommendation (ii) to this report.  This means that with effect from the 2 April 
2012, the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of £69.73 should 
increase by 7.54%, which equates to an average increase of £5.26 per week.  
This is made up o
[...]
 256 National Health Act 2006 for a period of two years 
from 1 April 2011 to transfer a budget to the Council to spend on 
both services that benefit health and for post discharge services / re-
ablement, as directed within the Local Government Finance 
Settlement announced on 13 December 2010.  The sums to be 
transferred by NHSSC will be £3.8M and an estimated £4.4M in 
2011/12 and 2012/13 respectively. 

 (c) Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Health & Adult Social 
Care, in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of 
Legal, HR & Democratic Services, to extend, renegotiate, or enter 
into any further agreements with NHSSC in relation to any funding 
streams allocated to NHSSC, or successor body, with the specific 
purpose of being transferred to the Local Authority under a S256 
arrangement and add any such sums to the budget. 

 (d) Note the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2012/13 as 
set out in paragraphs 23 to 35. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5



 2

 (e) Note and approve the arrangements made by the Leader, in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, for the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Leisure & Culture to have responsibility for 
financial management and budgetary policies and strategies, and 
that the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure & Culture will in, 
accordance with the Budget & Policy Framework Rules as set out in 
the Council’s Constitution, be authorised accordingly to finalise the 
Executive’s proposals in respect of the Budget for 2012/13, in 
consultation with the Leader, for submission to Full Council on 15 
February 2012. 

 (f) Recommends that Full Council 

 i) Notes the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 ii) Notes the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed 
as outlined in Appendix 2 

 iii) Approves the revised estimate for 2011/12 as set out in Appendix 3. 

 iv) Approves the use of £563,000 of in year under spend to increase 
the Interest Equalisation Reserve in 2011/12 to ensure that 
adequate provision is made for the future increase in interest costs 
associated with the ongoing utilisation of variable interest rates. 

 v) Notes the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2012/13 
as set out in paragraphs 23 to 35. 

 vi) Approves the revenue bids set out in Appendix 4. 

 vii) Approves the efficiencies, income and service reductions as set out 
in Appendix 5. 

 viii) Approves the setting up of a Pay Reserve, as set out in paragraph 
63. 

 ix) Approves the changes to the discretionary redundancy policy as set 
out in paragraphs 65 to 72. 

 x) Notes the position of the current negotiations with Trade Unions 
with respect to Terms & Conditions changes implemented on 11 
July.as set out in paragraphs 55 to 64 

 xi) Agrees to accept the one off Council Tax freeze grant funding for 
2012/13 of £2.1M 

 xii) Approves the General Fund Revenue Budget as set out in 
Appendix 6, which implements a council tax freeze. 

 xiii) Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all 
budget changes arising from the approved pressures, bids, 
efficiencies, income and service reductions and incorporate any 
other approved amendments into the General Fund estimates. 

 xiv) Approves a revised minimum balance of £5.0M as recommended 
by the Chief Financial Officer in line with the policy guidance 
outlined in paragraphs 81 to 83. 



 3

 xv) Notes that after taking these items into account, there is an 
estimated General Fund balance of £5.1M at the end of 2013/14 as 
detailed in paragraph 84. 

 xvi) Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation 
with the Executive Director of Corporate Services, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 xvii) Sets the Council Tax Requirement for 2012/13 at £83,205,500. 

 xviii) Notes the estimates of precepts on the Council Tax collection fund 
for 2012/13 as set out in Appendix 8 

 xix) Notes the Medium Term Forecast as set out in Appendix 9. 

 xx) Authorises the Chief Executive and Chief Officers to pursue the 
development of the options for efficiencies, income and service 
reductions as set out in Appendix 5 for the financial years 2013/14 
and 2014/15 and continue to develop options to close the remaining 
projected gaps in those years. 

 COUNCIL 

It is recommended that Council: 

 i) Notes the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 ii) Notes the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed 
as outlined in Appendix 2 

 iii) Approves the revised estimate for 2011/12 as set out in Appendix 3. 

 iv) Approves the use of £563,000 of in year under spend to increase 
the Interest Equalisation Reserve in 2011/12 to ensure that 
adequate provision is made for the future increase in interest costs 
associated with the ongoing utilisation of variable interest rates. 

 v) Notes the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2012/13 
as set out in paragraphs 23 to 35. 

 vi) Approves the revenue bids set out in Appendix 4. 

 vii) Approves the efficiencies, income and service reductions as set out 
in Appendix 5. 

 viii) Approves the setting up of a Pay Reserve, as set out in paragraph 
63. 

 ix) Approves the changes to the discretionary redundancy policy as set 
out in paragraphs 65 to 72. 

 x) Notes the position of the current negotiations with Trade Unions 
with respect to Terms & Conditions changes implemented on 11 
July as set out in paragraphs 55 to 64 

 xi) Agrees to accept the one off Council Tax freeze grant funding for 
2012/13 of £2.1M 

 xii) Approves the General Fund Revenue Budget as set out in 
Appendix 6, which implements a council tax freeze. 



 4

 xiii) Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all 
budget changes arising from the approved pressures, bids, 
efficiencies, income and service reductions and incorporate any 
other approved amendments into the General Fund estimates. 

 xiv) Approves a revised minimum balance of £5.0M as recommended 
by the Chief Financial Officer in line with the policy guidance 
outlined in paragraphs 81 to 83. 

 xv) Notes that after taking these items into account, there is an 
estimated General Fund balance of £5.1M at the end of 2013/14 as 
detailed in paragraph 84. 

 xvi) Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation 
with the Executive Director of Corporate Services, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 xvii) Sets the Council Tax Requirement for 2012/13 at £83,205,500. 

 xviii) Notes the estimates of precepts on the Council Tax collection fund 
for 2012/13 as set out in Appendix 8 

 xix) Notes the Medium Term Forecast as set out in Appendix 9. 

 xx) Authorises the Chief Executive and Chief Officers to pursue the 
development of the options for efficiencies, income and service 
reductions as set out in Appendix 5 for the financial years 2013/14 
and 2014/15 and continue to develop options to close the remaining 
projected gaps in those years. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Constitution requires the Executive to recommend to Council on the 15 
February 2012 its budget proposals for the forthcoming year.  The 
recommendations contained in this report set out the various elements of the 
budget that need to be considered and addressed by the Cabinet in preparing 
the final papers that will be forwarded to Council. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Alternative options for revenue spending form an integral part of the 
development of the overall Budget Strategy that will be considered at the 
budget setting meeting on 15 February 2012.  Alternative options may be 
drawn up by opposition groups and presented to the same meeting. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

3. The draft proposals in the report presented to Cabinet on 24 October were 
published on 14 O
[...]
provisions held 
within the Risk Fund are sufficient to meet the known risks within the budget, taking 
account of the robust financial management framework which the Council has in place.  
Overall therefore whilst it is recognised that this budget has elements of risk not 
experienced before, it is felt that sufficient mitigating actions are already in place to 
accept and to manage those risks. 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 
TO 2014/15 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 FEBRUARY 2012 

15 FEBRUARY 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to inform Council of any major changes in the overall 
General Fund Capital Programme since it was last reported on 14 September 2011.  
This report also outlines the way in which the revised programme has been funded, 
reflecting the changes in availability and usage of capital resources. 

The net result of the changes in this report is that the current overall programme has 
increased by £9.1M.  The forecast over programming stands at £751,000 and is much 
reduced from the level of £8.1M reported in September 2011.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 CABINET 

Recommends that Full Council: 

 i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£168.5M (as detailed in paragraph 4) and the use of resources. 

 ii) Approve the forecast over programming of £751,000 as detailed in 
paragraph 11, which is within the previously approved tolerances and can 
be compared to the figure reported to Council in September of £8.1M. 

 iii) Note that the reduction in the funding deficit is largely down to additional or 
increased forecast future capital receipts where the timing and exact value 
is to a degree uncertain. 

 iv) Note the forecast funding deficit in 2011/12 as detailed in paragraph 15 
that is likely to require temporary borrowing, the revenue implications of 
which have been reflected in the budget forecast for the General Fund. 

 v) Add £4,084,000 to the Environment & Transport capital programme in 
2012/13 for Roads which is currently to be funded by direct revenue 
financing (£2,672,000), Council Resources (£1,272,000 unsupported 
borrowing), on-street parking surplus contributions (£90,000) and other 
revenue contributions (£50,000). 

 vi) Add £408,000 to the Environment & Transport capital programme for the 
Salix Energy Efficiency scheme in 2012/13 to be funded by government 
grants. 

 

Agenda Item 6



 2

 vii) Add £519,000 to the Leisure & Culture capital programme phased 
£110,000 in 2012/13, £170,000 in 2013/14 and £239,000 in 2014/15 to 
carry out essential works at the Guildhall to be funded by Council 
Resources. 

 viii) Add £805,000 to the Adult Social Care & Health capital programme for 
essential refurbishment and improvements at care homes in 2012/13 to be 
funded by government grant. 

 ix) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Executive Director of Environment and following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport and the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure & Culture to add Salix schemes to the capital 
programme up to the value of £100,000 per year, funded from a self-
sustaining budget created from savings generated. 

 x) Note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme takes into account 
the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) for 2011/12 and future years. 

   

 COUNCIL 

It is recommended that Council 

 i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£168.5M (as detailed in paragraph 4) and the use of resources. 

 ii) Approve the forecast over programming of £751,000 as detailed in 
paragraph 11, which is within the previously approved tolerances and can 
be compared to the figure reported to Council in September of £8.1M. 

 iii) Note that the reduction in the funding deficit is largely down to additional 
or increased forecast future capital receipts where the timing and exact 
value is to a degree uncertain. 

 iv) Note the forecast funding deficit in 2011/12 as detailed in paragraph 15 
that is likely to require temporary borrowing, the revenue implications of 
which have been reflected in the budget forecast for the General Fund. 

 v) Add £4,084,000 to the Environment & Transport capital programme in 
2012/13 for Roads which is currently to be funded by direct revenue 
financing (£2,672,000), Council Resources (£1,272,000 unsupported 
borrowing), on-street parking surplus contributions (£90,000) and other 
revenue contributions (£50,000). 

 vi) Add £408,000 to the Environment & Transport capital programme for the 
Salix Energy Efficiency scheme in 2012/13 to be funded by government 
grants. 

 vii) Add £519,000 to the Leisure & Culture capital programme phased 
£110,000 in 2012/13, £170,000 in 2013/14 and £239,000 in 2014/15 to 
carry out essential works at the Guildhall to be funded by Council 
Resources. 

 

 



 3

 viii) Add £805,000 to the Adult Social Care & Health capital programme for 
essential refurbishment and improvements at care homes in 2012/13 to 
be funded by government grant. 

 ix) Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Executive Director of Environment and following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport and the Cabinet Member 
for Resources, Leisure & Culture to add Salix schemes to the capital 
programme up to the value of £100,000 per year, funded from a self-
sustaining budget created from savings generated. 

 x) Note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme takes into 
account the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) for 2011/12 and 
future years. 

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The update of the Capital Programme is undertaken twice a year in accordance 
with Council Policy and is required to enable schemes in the programme to 
proceed and

Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2012

Present:

Councillor Smith
Councillor Moulton
Councillor Baillie
Councillor Fitzhenry
Councillor Hannides
Councillor White

- Leader of the Council

Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning
- Cabinet Member for Housing

- Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture
- Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health

Apologies: Councillor

72. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7533)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and having
receiving representations from Members of the Council, Cabinet agreed that the
following recommendations be made to Council at the meeting on 15 February

2012:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

To thank Tenant Association Representatives for their input to the capital
and revenue budget setting process and to note their views as set out in
this report.

Following the completion of the full financial assessment of the changes
to target rents approved by Council on 16 November 2011 to:

Confirm that the target rent for houses will be increased by 5%,
Approve a further reduction in the target rent for flats of 0.06% (giving
a total reduction of 2.96%) so that the overall average target rent for all
dwellings remains unchanged,

Approve the indexing of the £2.00 factor in the individual property rent
restructuring calculation by RPI plus 0.5% from 2001/02 and the
phased implementation of the amended calculation in equal
instalments between 2013/14 and 2015/16

Confirm that from 2 April 2012, all new tenants will be charged the
target rent for the property they move into.

Confirm that in all other respects, rents should be set using the
Governments Rent Restructuring regime.

To agree that, with effect from the 2 April 2012, the current average
weekly dwelling rent figure of £69.73 should increase by 7.54%, which
equates to an average increase of £5.26 per week, and to approve the
following to calculate this increase:

That the percentage increase applied to all dwelling rents should be
6.1%, equivalent to an increase of £4.25 per week; and

-37 -



73.

(V)

(vi)
(vii)
(viii)
(ix)
(x)
(xi)
(xii)
(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

e That the rent restructuring component of the increase should follow the
arrangements set out in recommendation (ii) above, giving an increase
in average rent levels of 1.44% (£1.01 per week) and

to note that:

e The total percentage increase in individual rents will vary according to
the restructured rent of their property

To approve the following weekly service charges from 2 April 2012 based

on the full cost recovery approach agreed by Council in November 2011:

e Digital TV £0.42 (unchanged from 2011/12)

e Concierge £1.20 (increased by £0.08 from 2011/12)

e Tower Block Wardens £4.97 (reduced by £0.14 from 2011/12)

To note that the service charges in supported accommodation will not

change from 2 April 2012 but that these will be reviewed in the spring of

2012 in consultation with tenants, with any changes taking effect from

October 2012,

Subject to consultation with tenants, to approve the introduction of a new

cleaning charge for walk up blocks of £0.91 per week, the start date for

which will be agreed with tenants

To agree that the charges for garages and parking spaces for 2012/13

should be increased by 5.6% in line with the increase in RPI used in the

calculation of the increase in average rents.

To approve the increase in minimum HRA balances to £2M.

To approve the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates as set out

in the attached Appendix 1.

To approve the revised Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme

set out in Appendix 2.

To approve the 30 year capital and revenue business plans set out in

appendices 4 and 5

To approve the principles underlying capital spending plans that have

been included in the business plan as set out in appendix 6

To note the HRA business planning assumptions set out in appendix 7.

To note that rental income and service charge payments will be paid by

tenants over a 48 week period.

To note the intention to develop a HRA efficiency programme during

2012/13

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13 TO 2014/15

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7534)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and
Culture and having received representations from Members of the Council, Cabinet
agreed to do the following:

(a) Note the position on the estimated outturn and revised budget for 2011/12 as
set out in paragraphs 9 t018.

(b)  Approve that the Executive Director for Health & Adult Social Care enter into
an agreement with NHS Southampton City (NHSSC) under section 256
National Health Act 2006 for a period of two years from 1 April 2011 to
transfer a budget to the Council to spend on both services that benefit health

-38 -



(d)

and for post discharge services / re-ablement, as directed within the Local
Government Finance Settlement announced on 13 December 2010. The
sums to be transferred by NHSSC will be £3.8M and an estimated £4.4M in
2011/12 and 2012/13 respectively.
Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Health & Adult Social Care, in
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal, HR &
Democratic Services, to extend, renegotiate, or enter into any further
agreements with NHSSC in relation to any funding streams allocated to
NHSSC, or successor body, with the specific purpose of being transferred to
the Local Authority under a S256 arrangement and add any such sums to the
budget.
Note the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2012/13 as set out in
paragraphs 23 to 35.
Note and approve the arrangements made by the Leader, in accordance with
the Local Government Act 2000, for the Cabinet Member for Resources,
Leisure & Culture to have responsibility for financial management and
budgetary policies and strategies, and that the Cabinet Member for
Resources, Leisure & Culture will in, accordance with the Budget & Policy
Framework Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution, be authorised
accordingly to finalise the Executive’s proposals in respect of the Budget for
2012/13, in consultation with the Leader, for submission to Full Council on 15
February 2012.
Recommend that Full Council

i. Notes the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in

Appendix 1.

ii. Notes the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed
as outlined in Appendix 2

iii. Approves the revised estimate for 2011/12 as set out in Appendix
3.

iv. Approves the use of £563,000 of in year under spend to increase
the Interest Equalisation Reserve in 2011/12 to ensure that
adequate provision is made for the future increase in interest costs
associated with the ongoing utilisation of variable interest rates.

v. Notes the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2012/13
as set out in paragraphs 23 to 35.

vi. Approves the revenue bids set out in Appendix 4.

vii. Approves the efficiencies, income and service reductions as set out
in Appendix 5.

viii. Approves the setting up of a Pay Reserve, as set out in paragraph
63.

ix. Approves the changes to the discretionary redundancy policy as
set out in paragraphs 65 to 72.

x. Notes the position of the current negotiations with Trade Unions
with respect to Terms & Conditions changes implemented on 11
July.as set out in paragraphs 55 to 64.

xi. Agrees to accept the one off Council Tax freeze grant funding for
2012/13 of £2.1M.

xii. Approves the General Fund Revenue Budget as set out in
Appendix 6, which implements a council tax freeze.

xiii. Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all
budget changes arising from the approved pressures, bids,

-39 -



74.

efficiencies, income and service reductions and incorporate any
other approved amendments into the General Fund estimates.

xiv. Approves a revised minimum balance of £5.0M as recommended
by the Chief Financial Officer in line with the policy guidance
outlined in paragraphs 81 to 83.

xv. Notes that after taking these items into account, there is an
estimated General Fund balance of £5.1M at the end of 2013/14 as
detailed in paragraph 84.

xvi. Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation
with the Executive Director of Corporate Services, to do anything
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report.

xvii. Sets the Council Tax Requirement for 2012/13 at £83,205,500.

xviii. Notes the estimates of precepts on the Council Tax collection fund
for 2012/13 as set out in Appendix 8.

xix. Notes the Medium Term Forecast as set out in Appendix 9.

xX. Authorises the Chief Executive and Chief Officers to pursue the
development of the options for efficiencies, income and service
reductions as set out in Appendix 5 for the financial years 2013/14
and 2014/15 and continue to develop options to close the
remaining projected gaps in those years.

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL BUDGET 2012/13 TO 2014/15

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7587)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and
Culture and having received representations from Members of the Council, Cabinet
agreed to do the following:

Recommend that Full Council:

i)

vi)

Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £168.5M
(as detailed in paragraph 4) and the use of resources.

Approve the forecast over programming of £751,000 as detailed in paragraph
11, which is within the previously approved tolerances and can be compared
to the figure reported to Council in September of £8.1M.

Note that the reduction in the funding deficit is largely down to additional or
increased forecast future capital receipts where the timing and exact value is
to a degree uncertain.

Note the forecast funding deficit in 2011/12 as detailed in paragraph 15 that
is likely to require temporary borrowing, the revenue implications of which
have been reflected in the budget forecast for the General Fund.

Add £4,084,000 to the Environment & Transport capital programme in
2012/13 for Roads which is currently to be funded by direct revenue financing
(£2,672,000), Council Resources (£1,272,000 unsupported borrowing), on-
street parking surplus contributions (£90,000) and other revenue
contributions (£50,000).

Add £408,000 to the Environment & Transport capital programme for the
Salix Energy Efficiency scheme in 2012/13 to be funded by government
grants.

- 40 -



vii)

viii)

Add £519,000 to the Leisure & Culture capital programme phased £110,000
in 2012/13, £170,000 in 2013/14 and £239,000 in 2014/15 to carry out
essential works at the Guildhall to be funded by Council Resources.

Add £805,000 to the Adult Social Care & Health capital programme for
essential refurbishment and improvements at care homes in 2012/13 to be
funded by government grant.

Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the
Executive Director of Environment and following consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Environment & Transport and the Cabinet Member for
Resources, Leisure & Culture to add Salix schemes to the capital programme
up to the value of £100,000 per year, funded from a self-sustaining budget
created from savings generated.

Note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme takes into account
the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) for 2011/12 and future years.

“41 -



